

No. 23-7066

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TREMANE WOOD,

Petitioner,

-vs-

**CHRISTE QUICK, Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary**

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

REQUEST FOR EXECUTION DATE PENDING

Gentner F. Drummond
Attorney General of Oklahoma

Joshua L. Lockett
*Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record**
Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
joshua.lockett@oag.ok.gov
(405) 522-4404

April 23, 2024

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THEPETITION.....	7
I. A decision on the issue would have no impact	8
II. The Tenth Circuit is not an “outlier among the lower federal courts” on this issue.....	11
III. Appellate review remains available to Wood with regard to his Rule 60(b) claim.....	12
IV. The Tenth Circuit correctly concluded it lacked jurisdiction to entertain Wood’s claim via the appeal in <i>Wood v. Quick</i>	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	10
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	7
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	13
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	13
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023)	4
<i>Cruz v. Ridge</i> , 383 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2004)	13, 16
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	10
<i>FDIC v. McGlamery</i> , 74 F.3d 218 (10th Cir. 1996)	6, 14, 15
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	12, 13
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	10
<i>In re Clark</i> , 837 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>In re Cline</i> , 531 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008)	8

<i>In re Wood,</i> No. 23-6129 (10th Cir. Sept. 14, 2023)	5, 8
<i>Marmolejos v. United States,</i> 789 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2015).....	Passim
<i>McClung v. Silliman,</i> 19 U.S. 598 (1821).....	16
<i>Murphy v. Reid,</i> 332 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	11
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson,</i> 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	13, 14
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	9
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.,</i> 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	16
<i>United Public Works of American (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,</i> 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	10
<i>United States v. Akers,</i> 519 F.Supp.2d 94 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2007)	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	9
<i>Wood v. Carpenter,</i> 907 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Wood v. Quick,</i> No. 23-6234 (10th Cir. Sept. 19, 2023)	5
<i>Wood v. Workman,</i> No. CIV-10-0289 (W.D. Okla. June 30, 2011)	2

STATE CASES

<i>Wood v. State,</i> 158 P.3d 467 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	2
---	---

<i>Wood v. State,</i> No. D-2004-550 (Okla. Crim. App. Feb. 10, 2005)	2
--	---

<i>Wood v. State,</i> No. PCD-2005-143 (Okla. Crim. App. June 30, 2010)	2
--	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5, 13, 16
-----------------------	-----------

28 U.S.C. § 1631.....	Passim
-----------------------	--------

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	6, 7, 12, 13
-----------------------	--------------

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	3, 5, 6, 8
-----------------------	------------

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	12, 14, 15, 16
-----------------------	----------------

STATE STATUTES

OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 421.....	2
---------------------------------	---

OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 801.....	2
---------------------------------	---

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	4, 6
